






















































INRE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE rt:t(J) ,,0
E/S Hillside Road, 165' N of the cll 

Frederick Road 
 * ZONING COMMISsriSif~t 
(91 Hi lis ide Road) 

1SI Election District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 
151 Council District 

Case No. 03-049-A * 
Windsor Mill Gospel Hall, Inc. 

Petitioners 
 * 

* * * * * * * * * 

NOTICE"OF APPEAL 

Dear Mr. Commissioner: 

Please enter an Appeal from the Zoning Commissioner's Findings of Fact and" 
Conclusions of Law aQd Order dated October 7, 2002 in the above entitled case to the 
County Board of Appeals on behal f of the following protestants who were present at the 
heai'ing before the Zoning Commissioner: 

Ms. Emily Reiter, PO Box 21003, Catonsville, MD 21228 
Telephone 410-744-4130 
Mr. and Mrs. James O'Donnell, 117 Hillside Road, Catonsville, MD 
21228 Telephone 410-747-0636 
Mr. and Mrs. Angelo Bamabee, Jr., 115 Hillside Road, Catonsville, 
MD Telephone 410-744-5657 
Ms. Patrici;::ll1ne Chinn, 104 Hillside Road, Catonsville, MD 21228 
Mr. and Mrs. William Armstrong, Jr., 98 Hillside Road, Catonsville, 
MD 21228 Telephone 410-747-6686 
Ms. Mary Lou Beach, 105 Hillside Road, Catonsville, MD 21228 
Telephone 410-747-3870. 
Mrs. Enna A. Meier, 125 Longview Drive, Catonsville, MD 21228 
Telephone 410-747-9002 

Respectfully filed 
)/C 

Attomey for tl1eProtestants 
920 Frederick Road 
Catonsville, MD 21228 
410-788-2300 



CERTIFICAT~ OF MAILING rc:rFn . 
I H9~BY CERTIFY that a copy of the aforegoing Notice ofAppeal ~as;;;~ \\..? 

this ~day of November, 2002, to the following: . If 

l. 	 Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire FAX 410-296-8827 
Suite 106, 606 Baltimore Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
Attorney for the Applicant and Appellee 

2. 	 Peter Max Zimmennan, Esquire FAX 410-887-3182 
Peoples Counsel 
400 W ashington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

3. 	 Baltimore County Board of Appeals FAX 410-887-3468 
County Courts Building 
401 Bosley Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
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LAW OFFICES 

McFARLAND & MASTERS LLP 

920 FREDERICK ROAD 

CATONSVILLE, MARYLAND 21228 

, E-Mail Address:mcfarland.masters.law@erois.com 

C. VICTOR McFARLAND 410·788-2300 

KENNETH H. MASTERS 410-788-0311 

GRlAN V, McFARLAND 410-H4-093! 

FA..'X 410-744-09;j~ 

October 31, 2002 

NOV -	6 
HAND DELIVERED, 

1-._ 
to. r" ('~-

t • .,>,Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management Office 
III W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204. 

Re: 	 Appeal from Zoning Commissioner 
decision dated October 7,2002, 
Case No. 03-049-A 
91 Hillside Road 
15t Election District 

Dear Mr. Jablon: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Appeal to be filed in the subject matter to the County Board of 
Appeals from the decision of the Zoning Commissioner of October 7,2002 togetherwith a check 
in the amount of $210.00 to cover the cost of filing the Appeal. 

Please forward !lny fomis or documents that are required of the appellants. 

CVMcF:dt 
Enclosures 
cc: 	 Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire, Attorney for Appellees 

Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire, Peoples Counsel 
County Board of Appeals 
Emily Reiter 
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:~ ,-··--,;,, INRE:' PE1TIIO FORVARIANCE :•. 
FJS Hillside Road,. 165' N of the ell - : :. 
Frederick Road · ~ · i,c;,.rb ," :J 'L ··~.1 
(91 Hillside Road) 
1st Election District 
1st Council District 

Windsor Mill Gospel Hall, Inc. 
Petitioners · 

• ... '"" - ....,;..... *,..: 
• OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

• Case No. 03-049-A 

• 
• • • • • • • • • • • 

FINDINGS OFF ACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Variance· filed by the owners of the subject property, Windsor Mill Gospel Hall, Inc., by Eric 

Waskey, Vice President and John G. Walley, Treasurer, through their attorney, Michael P. 

Tanczyn, Esquire. The Petitioners seek relief from the Residential Transition Area (RTA) 

requirements set forth in Section 1 BO 1.1.B. l.c. l &2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

(B.C.Z.R.). In addition, relief is sought from Section IBOl.B.l.e.5 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow a 

driveway and parking facility with a buffer and property line setback of 18' each in lieu of the 
i . ... . 

required 50' buffer and 75' property line setback; to permit a principal use structure to be located 

30' and 55' from the nearest property lines, in lieu of the required 100' in a RTA; and, to permit a 

30' buffer in lieu of the required 50' and a 30' setback in lieu of the required 75' to the east, and a 

setback of 55' in lieu of the required 75' to the south. In the alternative, the Petitioners request a 

finding that the proposed meeting hall and prayer room is exempt from the RT A regulations, 

pursuant to Section IBOl.l.B.l.g.10 of the B.C.Z.R. The subject property and requested relief are 

more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and 

marked as Petitioner's Exhibit I. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Eric B. Waskey 

and James Waskey, representatives of the Windsor Mill Gospel Hall, Inc., property owners, 

Herbert Malmud, Registered Land Surveyor who prepared the site plan for this property, and 
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Michael P . . Tanczyn, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners. ~-!1!1e, ,.!J:gn-in sheet circulated at the 
~;;·<:·~. 

hearing reflects that a number of other members of the W~e~ · family and members of the 

congregation also appeared in support of the request. In addition,· several individuals appeared in 

opposition to the request, all of who signed the Protestants sign-in sheet circulated at the hearing. 

They included Emily Reiter who appeared on behalf of the Stonewall Park Community Associa­

tion and the Wilkens Police and Community Relations Council, and C. Victor McFarland, Esquire, 

an attorney who resides in the vicinity. In addition to the Protestants who appeared, the · 

undersigned received a number of letters from nearby residents who are opposed to the request. 

The subject property under consideration is an irregular shaped tract, somewhat 

triangular in appearance, and is located on the northeast comer of the intersection of Frederick 

Road and Hillside Road in Catonsville. The property actually consists of two lots, which contain a 

combined gross area of .876 acres, more or less, split zoned R.O. and D.R.2. Apparently, the lots 

were part of an old subdivision created by G. Howard White, which was recorded in the Lan,d 

Records of Baltimore County many years ago. The two lots are identified as Lots 128 and 129 on 

an old subdivision plat, a copy of~hich was submitted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 5. The 
i . 

property line that divides Lots 128 and 129 runs perpendicular to Frederick Road and both lots 

have frontage on that road. Thus, the lots are of narrow width but have significant depth. 

As noted above, the property is split zoned R.O. and D.R.2. As shown on the site plan, 

the front portion of the site abutting Frederick Road is zoned R.O. to a depth of approximately 165 

feet, while the rear portion of the site abutting Hillside Road is zoned D.R.2. This was no doubt 

done by the County Council to reflect the more arterial nature and ~ommercial characteristics of 

properties along Frederick Road so that the front portion of the site was classified for residential/ 

office use, and the rear portion of the site, residential. In order to reconcile the two zoning 

classifications and adjust the property line between the two lots, the Petitioners sought a lot line 

adjustment through the Development Review Committee (DRC) in December 2000. At that time, 

the property owners' request was considered and approved by the DRC on January 19, 2001. The 

effect of this amendment was to essentially rotate the property line 90°, thereby making the 
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property line consistent with the zoning line. As a. result of this change~ the entire front portion of 
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the site adjacent to Frederick Road constitutes a single lot, zoned RO., and the rear portion of the 

property abutting Hillside Road constitutes the ~econd lot, zoned D.R2. The ''new'' lot on the 

front portion of the site is improved with a I Yi story single family dwelling, known as 221 O 

Frederick Road, which is unoccupied at the present time; however is being renovated. The "new'' 

lot to the rear of the property is unimproved but for a storage shed. To the east, the parcel abuts 

two residential properties which have been improved with single family homes, respectively 

identified as 2206 Frederick Road, and 95 Hillside Road. 

Messrs. Waskey are members of the Windsor Mill Gospel Hall, Inc. and are fervent 

devotees :of that religious organization. Significant testimony was offered regarding their church. 

Apparently, there are 83 members and they currently meet at a facility on Windsor Mill Road in 

Woodlawn. Eric Waskey testified that it is a covenant of the organization that the membership 

meet in smaller groups for prayer and discussion. In order to meet this obligation, the Petitioners 

propose the construction of a small 50' x 30' building on the rear lot for use as a meeting hall and 

prayer room. In addition to the building, the Petitioners propose to provide a driveway leading to 
.i. • 

1. • 

the interior of the site from Hillside Road and a small parking area that will accommodate up to 12 

vehicles to the rear of the structure. The proposed building will be designed so as to appear 

residential in character, and only one story in height. A schematic drawing of the proposed 

building was submitted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 4. Mr. Waskey indicated that there 

would be periodic prayer meetings for between 40 and 50 members. The building will also 

provide a worship area of approximately 30' x 30' and the remaining 20' x 30' area will contain a 

restroom and vestibule. Mr. Waskey repeatedly emphasized his church's responsibility to "divide 

into small companies for prayer" and indicated that the proposed facility would be constructed and 

designed to meet that purpose. 

The Protestants who appeared raised a number of concerns. Chief among them was a 

fear that the proposal would cause traffic congestion in the area It was indicated that parking is 

limited on Hillside Road and that traffic conditions in the general area are congested. The 

3 
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potential impacts of the proposed use from a traffic/parking standpoint were emphasized. The 
• t,~ h 

Protestants also oppose an institutional use within this residential community. 
I 

In addressing these concerns and objections, an identification of the specific relief 

requested need be emphasized. Section IBOI.l of the B.C.Z.R. sets out the general uses permitted 

in the D.R. zone. Section IBOI. l.A.3 thereof, permits as of right, "churches, other buildings for 

religious worship, or other religious institutions" ( emphasis added). Thus, the County Council has 

seen fit to permit, by right, buildings used for religious worship in the D.R. zone. This is not a 

special exception/conditional use case. The Zoning Commissioner is not being asked to consider 

whether this proposed use would be detrimental to the health, safety and general welfare of the 

locale. Such is the test when approval for a use permitted only by special exception is sought. The 

use proposed here is permitted by right in the D.R. zone. Thus, the Petitioners have the absolute 

right and privilege to develop the D.R. zoned portion of the site with a building to be used for 

religious purposes. The relief requested is in the nature of a variance from the RTA requirements 
, 

and for a reduction in the required setbacks to adjacent property lines. 

In considering whethei:; a variance should be granted, the undersigned is obliged to 
i . 

evaluate the request in accordance with the standards set forth in Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. That 

regulation has been construed by the appellate courts of this state in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. 

App. 691 (1995). Therein, the Court interpreted the regulation to require that two tests be met in 

order for variance relief to be granted. First, it must be shown that the property is unique in some 

manner, and that such uniqueness drives the need ~or variance relief. Secondly, upon the 

determination that the property is unique, then it must be considered whether compliance with the 

regulation would cause a practical difficulty upon the property owner and would be unnecessarily 

burdensome. 

Despite cross-examination by Mr. McFarland, in particular, Mr. Malmud opined that 

the site was unique. The contributing factors that he identified were the configuration and shape of 

the property, the topography of the land, and the existing vegetation thereon. In this regard, the 

"new" lot to the rear is more triangular in shape and rises in elevation from Hillside Road. There is 

4 
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significant vegetation on the. lot, much of which will be retained. The .proposed building will be 
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located m the southeast comer of the rear lot (towards Frederick Road). Mr. Malmud opined that 

these factors mandate relief from the RTA and setback requirements. ' 

It again bears emphasis that I must consider the request in accordance with the mandate 

of Cromwell v. Ward, and Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R, rather then whether the proposed use is 

appropriate. In applying the test to the testimony, evidence and record made, I am persuaded that 

variance relief should be granted. In my judgment, the configuration, topography and existing 

vegetation of the lot are characteristics that make this lot unique. That uniqueness drives the need 

for variance relief. In this regard, the unique factors of this property would not allow the 

construction of this building on the lot, if all of the setbacks were met. Moreover, I find that the 

Petitioners would suffer a practical difficulty if relief was denied, in that strict adherence to the 

regulations would be unduly burdensome. Finally, as set out in Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R., I find 

that relief can be granted without detrimental impact upon adjacent properties. 1 

In granting the relief, however, I will exercise the discretion afforded me by law to 

impose certain conditions and/or restrictions thereon to protect the integrity of the surrounding 
j 

locale and to insure that there will be no detrimental impacts on adjacent properties. Under 

Section 409 of the B.C.Z.R., a church or other religious building must provide a minimum of one 

parking space for each four seats in the building. The Petitioners have not sought any waiver or 

variance of this requirement and none would be granted in any event due to the nature of the 

neighborhoods and surrounding road system. The Petitioners propose a 12-space parking lot, 

which under law, would allow for a seating capacity of 48 persons within the building. Thus, a 

restriction shall be entered so that no more than 48 seats shall be allowed in the building . . This 

restriction is not intended or offered to in any way restrict or limit the Petitioners upon the exercise 

of their religious beliefs. Rather, from a land use perspective, it requires that churches or other 

buildings of religious worship provide reasonable off-street parking arrangements for its respective 

1 The Petitioners also requested alternative relief for a finding that the use was exempt from the RT A requirements. 
Although Section lBOl.l.B.G.10 exempts community buildings, it clearly does not exempt churches and other 
buildings used for religious purposes. Thus, the RTA requirements apply here. 

5 
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members. Neither a challenge to those regulations nor a variance from same has 9Cen requested 
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here. The Petitioners apparently submit to the requirements of that regulation. Thus, in view of 

same, there shall be no more than_ ~8 seats within the church building, and a maximum capacity at 

any single meeting will be limited to that number. 

Secondly, the Petitioners shall submit for review and approval by the County's 
I 

Landscape Architect, a landscape plan and lighting plan for the subject property. In this regard, 

the Petitioners are encouraged to retain as much of the existing vegetation along the perimeter of ·. 

the property to visually screen and buffer the site from Hillside Road, and the adjacent residential 

lots to the east. All lighting should be designed to not reflect onto adjacent properties or roads. 

· Third, the Petitioners shall comply with the environmental regulations set forth in the 

Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments submitted by the Department of Environmental 

Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM), dated August 22, 2002. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this 

Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted. 

_ ,PREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

this ~day of October, 2002 ~at·the Petition for Variance seeking relief from the Baltimor~ 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as follows: 1) from the Residential Transition Area (RTA) 

requirements set forth in Section lBOl.l.B.l.c.1&2; and, 2) from Section lBOl.B.l.e.5 to allow a 

driveway and parking facility with a buffer and property line setback of 18' each in lieu of the 

required 50' buffer and 75' property line setback; to permit a principal use structure to be located 

30' and 55' from the nearest property lines, in lieu of the required 100' in a RTA; and, to permit a 

30' buffer in lieu of the required 50' and a 30' setback in lieu of the required 75' to the east, and a 

setback of 55' in lieu of the required 75' to the south, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be 

and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions: 

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same 
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware 
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 3 0-day appeal 
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2) The design and construction of the proposed building shall be of a 
residential character, substantially similar to the building elevation 
drawings submitted as Petitioner's Exhibit 4. 

3) There shall be no more than 48 seats within the church building, and a 
maximum capacity at any single meeting will be limited to that number. 

4) Compliance with the environmental regulations set forth in the ZAC 
comments submitted by DEPRM, dated August 22, 2002, a copy of 
which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

5) The Petitioners shall submit for review and approval by the County's 
Landscape Architect, a landscape plan and lighting plan for the subject 
property. 

6) When applying for any permits, the site plan/landscaping plan filed must 
reference this case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking alternative relief 

for a finding that the proposed meeting hall and prayer room is exempt from the RTA regulations, 

pursuant to Section lBOI.l.B.l.g.lQ of the B.C.Z.R., be and is hereby DISMISSED. 
I: 

LES:bjs 

7 

Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 
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TO: Arnold Jablon 

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley~ 

DATE: August 22, 2002 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item __ 03........,...--f-''--
Address "'"9 __ 1 ==:..:..:=::::: 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 5. 2002 

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

X Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code): 

X Development of,:~s property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regula~ons (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

X Developments which disturb greater than five thousand square feet (5,000 
sq.ft.) ofland must address the Stonnwater Management Regulations. 

Additional Comments: 

Reviewer: R Bruce Seeley (for John G. Russo) Date: 8/22102 
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